
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee
Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN
Date: Wednesday 16 March 2016
Time: 3.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Shirley Agyeman, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718089 or email 
Shirley.Agyeman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
(Chairman)
Cllr John Knight (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Trevor Carbin
Cllr Ernie Clark
Cllr Andrew Davis
Cllr Dennis Drewett

Cllr Magnus Macdonald
Cllr Pip Ridout
Cllr Jonathon Seed
Cllr Roy While
Cllr Graham Payne

Substitutes:

Cllr Nick Blakemore
Cllr Rosemary Brown
Cllr Terry Chivers
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe
Cllr Russell Hawker
Cllr Keith Humphries

Cllr Gordon King
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve
Cllr Jeff Osborn
Cllr Jerry Wickham
Cllr Philip Whitehead

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify t
[...]
 on the front of this agenda (acting on behalf of the Corporate 



Page 4

Director) no later than 5pm on Wednesday 9 March 2016. Please contact the 
officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be 
asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

6  Planning Applications 

To consider and determine the following planning applications:

6a  15/08809/FUL : Roundponds Farm Shurnhold Melksham Wiltshire 
(Pages 13 - 26)

6b  15/12584/FUL - Land adjacent to 9 Clay Close, Dilton Marsh 
(Pages 27 - 40)

7  Planning Appeals Update Report (Pages 41 - 46)

To receive details of appeal decisions and appeals pending.

8  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency.

Part II 

Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed

None



WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 3 FEBRUARY 2016 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr John Knight (Vice Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin, 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr Magnus Macdonald, 
Cllr Jerry Wickham (Substitute), Cllr Roy While and Cllr Philip Whitehead (Substitute)

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Horace Prickett, substituted at 
the meeting by Cllr Philip Whitehead; Cllr Jonathon Seed, substituted at the 
meeting by Cllr Jerry Wickham;  and from Cllr Pip Ridout.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2015 were presented.

Resolved:

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 December 2015.

3 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

4 Declarations of Interest

Cllr Ernie Clark declared, in relation to item 6b - 15/11119/FUL , that he chaired 
the parish council planning meeting where the matter was discussed, but that 
he abstained from the vote and confirmed that he would consider it with an 
open mind.

Cllr Philip Whitehead declared, in relation to item 6b - 15/11119/FUL , that 
although he was the Cabinet Member for Highways, and that there was an car 
parking issue to be determined in the Hilperton area, he did not think this would 
prevent him from considering the application with an open mind.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



5 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public.

The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting.

6 Planning Applications

The Committee considered the following applications:

7 15/09224/FUL -  212 The Common, Holt

The Senior Planning Officer, Jonathon James, outlined the report that 
recommended that the application be approved with conditions. It was noted 
that the Committee had previously received a presentation at the previous 
committee meeting, and that the members of the Committee had had the 
opportunity to visit the site following a deferral.

Peter Auburn, Alexander Venables and Elsa Joyce spoke in objection to the 
application. Dermot Tully, the applicant, and Peter Grist, the agent, spoke in 
support of the application. 

Cllr Trevor Carbin spoke as the local member. 

Issues discussed in the course of the presentation and debate included: the 
location of the site and its relationship with neighbouring properties; the 
orientation of the properties and gardens; the footprint of the existing property in 
relation to the proposals; the impact of the application on the amount of natural 
light received by neighbouring properties; the concerns of the neighbours, 
particularly with regard to privacy; the size and scale of the proposals in relation 
to the existing and neighbouring buildings; the topography of the site; the size, 
location and glazing of the windows in the proposal; the materials proposed to 
be used; how the proposal accords with other extended properties nearby; and 
the potential impact of the proposals on the amenity of  neighbours.

Cllr Trevor Carbin moved that the application be refused as, by reason of the 
bulk, size and height of the extension, the proposal was contrary to core policy 
57. 

There being no seconder to this proposal, the proposal was not successful.

In response to a question from Cllr Clark, it was clarified that the proposed 
windows to be formed in the rear elevation would have Juliette balconies that 
would not extend out from the exterior wall.

In response to a question from Cllr Davis, the planning officer advised that 
condition 4 should remain and that a condition removing more extensive 

Page 6



permitted development rights to restrict further extensions and additions to the 
property could be included.

Cllr Andrew Davis, subsequently seconded by Cllr Tony Knight, proposed that 
permission should be granted subject to the inclusion of an additional condition 
removing permitted development rights for any further extensions or additions.

Having been put to the vote, the meeting;

Resolved

That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

REASON:   To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

2 No development shall commence on site until the exact details and 
samples of the materials to be used for the external wall
[...]
 the applicant is advised to follow the advice of a 
professional ecologist or to contact the UK Bat Helpline on 0345 1300 
228 (homeowners and churches) or visit 
http://www.bats.org.uk/pages/natural_england_roost_visits.html for 
more information

2. Please note that Council offices do not have the facility to receive 
material samples. Please deliver material samples to site and inform 
the Planning Officer where they are to be found.

8 15/11119/FUL - 221 Church Street, Hilperton

The Development Control Team Leader, Kenny Green, outlined the report that 
recommended that the application be refused. The Senior Highways Engineer, 
Roger Witt, was invited to outline his views that had informed the 
recommendation. 

In response to a question from Cllr MacDonald, officers confirmed that the 
paved hardstanding had a drain installed at the site frontage which was 
considered sufficient to trap surface water run-off from entering the public 
highway.

Heidi Hart, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 

Cllr Ernie Clark spoke as the local member. 

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
retrospective nature of the application; the restricted visibility of the access 
especially with respect to oncoming traffic from a northern direction; and the 
potential highway and pedestrian conflicts; consideration as also given to the 
provision of parking within the vicinity; the location of the development in 
relation to the host dwelling and its immediate surroundings; due regard was 
also given to number of a number of referenced similar accesses with sub-
standard visibility locally; consideration was also given to the impact of vehicles 
parked on the road; and the number of recorded accidents (with injuries 
recorded) in the area.

Due regard was also given to the recent opening up of the Hilperton Relief 
Road and consequential re-classification of Church Street.  

Due consideration was also given to Church Stree
[...]
ch committee and would be sent to the democratic services 
team to include within each committee agenda; and for it to be an item for 
discussion with the chair at the pre-committee briefing.

The Chair stated that he considered the outlined new approach would be an 
improvement, and that he and other Councillors could request (prior to the 
committee meeting taking place) further details for specific appeals to be 
included by the lead planning officer presiding at each committee within their 
verbal update.

Having been put to the vote, the meeting;

Resolved

To note the update.

10 Urgent Items

There were no Urgent Items.

Page 11



(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.24 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Shirley Agyeman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718089, e-mail mailto:Shirley.Agyeman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 12



REPORT OUTLINE FOR AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES Report No. 1

Date of Meeting 16th March 2016

Application Number 15/08809/FUL

Site Address Roundponds Farm

Shurnhold

Melksham

Wiltshire

SN12 8DF

Proposal Proposed standby generator compound to include steel acoustic 
lined containers, external fuel tanks, transformers and acoustic 
fencing, in order to provide backup power to the National Grid

Applicant Roundponds Energy Ltd

Town/Parish Council MELKSHAM WITHOUT

Electoral Division MELKSHAM WITHOUT NORTH – Cllr Terry Chivers

Grid Ref 389747  162761

Type of application Full Planning

Case Officer Matthew Perks

Reason for the application being considered by Committee 

Councillor Chivers has requested that the application be considered by the Planning Committee for 
the following reasons:

 Relationship to adjoining properties; and
 Public Interest

1. Purpose of Report

To consider the application and recommend approval.

2. Report Summary

The key issues are:
- the use of the land in the context of the site history; 
- potential visual impact upon t
[...]
ttention to Government oil storage regulations, which is the legislation separate from 
planning that controls such matters (The Control of Pollution (Oil Storage) (England) Regulations 
2001). Government Planning Practice Guidance states that “Conditions requiring compliance with 
other regulatory requirements (e.g. Building Regulations, Environmental Protection Act)…will not 
meet the test of necessity and may not be relevant to planning” Thus, whilst the installation would 
have to accord with the relevant regulations, it is considered that a condition that requires only details 
of the position of bunding within the compound, as a planning matter, would be appropriate. 

An application running in parallel with this under reference 15/08592/FUL for an agricultural 
machinery storage area has not been decided at the time of writing. There is no Planning reason why 
two applications cannot run simultaneously but the two proposals could not be implemented together 
the site areas partially coincide. This application must be considered on its own merits. 

10. Conclusion 

The proposal would make use of an existing area previously utilised (and still ancillary space) to the 
existing adjacent solar farm to provide emergency back-up to the national grid. Landscaping 
proposals, together with the location in a relatively concealed position, mean that there would be no 
unacceptable landscape impacts, and habitat enhancements would result from additional planting. 
Functional use would be made of the site in support of the national grid, without the need for any new 
overhead linkages to the grid itself.  Permission is therefore recommended. 

RECOMMENDATION

Permission, subject to the following conditions:

Page 19



1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

REASON:   To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

2 The existing hedgerow (and hedgerow trees) along the northern boundary of the site 
as shown on the Landscape Proposals plan YOR_2567_03 Rev-F shall be protected 
during construction in accordance with BS 5837:2012 and shall not be removed 
without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: In the interests of biodiversity and landscape.

3 The hedgerows to be planted on the southern and western boundaries of the site, as 
shown on the Landscape Proposals plan YOR_2567_03 Rev-F, shall be planted in 
accordance with a schedule to be submiited and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority and shall be protected and maintained in accordance with the specification 
provided on the said plan for a period of no less than 30 years. 

REASON: In the interests of biodiversity and landscape. To ensure the newly planted 
hedgerows are protected and maintained for a period of at least 30 years, after which 
they would be protected by the Hedgerow Regulations 1997.

4 No external lighting shall be installed on site until plans showing the type of light 
appliance, the height and position of fitting, illumination levels and light spillage have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
lighting approved shall be installed and shall be maintained in accordance with the 
approved details.

REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the area and to minimise unnecessary 
light spillage above and outside the development.

5 The development shall not be first brought into use until plans showing any bunding 
required within the compound to accord with legislation in respect of pollution control 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning authority, and 

Page 20



such facilities have been constructed and completed in accordance with plans.

REASON: To prevent pollution of the water environment,

6 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

Location Plan received on 24 September 2015

449-03-A received on 18 January 2016

449-04 received on 24 September 2015

449-05 received on 24 September 2015

449-06 received on 24 September 2015

449-07 received on 24 September 2015

449-08 received on 24 September 2015

YOR,2567_03 received on 18 January 2016

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

7 INFORMATIVES::

The applicant should note that under the terms of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 (as amended) and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 
(as amended) it is an offence to disturb or harm any protected species, or to damage 
or disturb their habitat or resting place.  Please note that this consent does not 
override the statutory protection afforded to any such species.  In the event that your 
proposals could potentially affect a protected species you should seek the advice of a 
suitably qualified and experienced ecologist and consider the need for a licence from 
Natural England prior to commencing works.  Please visit the following websites for 
more information: 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/biodiversityanddevelopment.htm

https://www.gov.uk/protected-species-and-sites-how-to-review-planning-proposals

The Environment Agency invites the applicants' attention to  the following link for 

Page 21



further advice/informatio on oil storage regulations:

https://www.gov.uk/oil-storage-regulations-and-safety/overview

Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OUTLINE FOR AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES Report No. 2

Date of Meeting 16th March 2016

Application Number 15/12584/FUL

Site Address Land Adjacent to 

9 Clay Close

Dilton Marsh

Wiltshire

BA13 4DU

Proposal Proposed new dwelling and vehicle access.

Applicant Mr Michael Duhig

Town/Parish Council DILTON MARSH

Electoral Division ETHANDUNE- Coun
[...]
ng application form 
that the applicant has served notice on the owner of this land, with certificate B of the 
planning application form having been completed and confirming this to be the case.

Therefore, whilst it is realised that the land owner at number 7 Clay Close is not in support of 
this scheme and that the use of this land is key to making this scheme work, this in itself is 
not sufficient reason to refuse the application, because land ownership is not a planning 
consideration.

10. Conclusion

The scheme has sought to effectively overcome the previous reasons for refusal and it is 
required that appropriate conditions are put in place to ensure the safe highway use of the 
site.  The ecology of the site is a further important consideration with the Council’s Ecologist 
requesting that a planning condition and a number of informatives are attached to the final 
decision. 

RECOMMENDATION:

Permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

RECOMMENDATION

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

REASON:   To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

2 No development shall commence on site until the exact details and samples of the 
materials to be used for the external walls and roofs have been submitted to and 

Page 32



approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out 
in accordance with the approved details.

REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the 
area

3 No works to the dwelling shall be commenced until the first five metres of the access, 
measured from the edge of the carriageway, has been consolidated and surfaced (not 
loose stone or gravel). The access shall be maintained as such thereafter.

REASON: In the interests of highway safety.

4 No works to the dwelling shall
[...]
aff accommodation

DEL Written 
Reps

Prior 
Approval 
Refused

Allowed 
with 
Conditions

30/12/2015 No

15/01553/VAR Oakstone Farm
Bratton Road
West Ashton
Wiltshire
BA14 6AX

WEST 
ASHTON

Erection of an agricultural workers 
dwelling (Removal of condition 2 of 
planning permission 14/06930/FUL to 
enable a rural worker to live permanently 
in the existing mobile home)

DEL Hearing Refuse Dismissed 15/12/2015 No

15/01975/PNCOU Tiled Barn
Haygrove Farm & 
Nurseries
44 Lower Westwood
Bradford On Avon
Wiltshire 
BA15 2AR

WESTWOOD Conversion of agricultural building to a 
dwelling

DEL Written 
Reps

Prior 
Approval 
Refused

Allowed 
with 
Conditions

13/02/2016 No

15/03555/PNCOU Oakley Farm
Lower Woodrow 
Forest
Melksham
Wiltshire
SN12 7RB

MELKSHAM 
WITHOUT

Prior Notification for a change of use of 
Agricultural Building to Dwellinghouse 
(Resubmission)

DEL Written 
Reps

Prior 
Approval 
Refused

Allowed 
with 
Conditions

24/12/2015 No

15/03564/PNCOU The Store
Conkwell
Winsley
Bradford on Avon
Wiltshire

WINSLEY Change of use of agricultural building to a 
dwellinghouse

DEL Written 
Reps

Prior 
Approval 
Refused

Allowed 
with 
Conditions

15/02/2016 No

15/05105/FUL Land at Beaglers 
Green
Kingsfield Grange 
Road
Bradford on Avon
Wiltshire
BA15 1BE

BRADFORD 
ON AVON

Erection of new dwelling (Revision to 
planning permission W/13/00781/FUL)

DEL Written 
Reps

Refuse Allowed 
with 
Conditions

19/01/2016 No

15/05537/FUL Rode Common 
Farm
Frome Road

SOUTHWICK Retention of use of land for the stationing 
of a mobile home for use ancillary to 
adjacent dwelling house

DEL Written 
Reps

Refuse Dismissed 22/02/2016 No

P
age 44



Southwick
Wiltshire
BA14 9NE

15/06999/FUL 137 Queensway
Melksham
Wiltshire
SN12 7QL

MELKSHAM 
(TOWN)

Change of use of land to be incorporated 
into domestic curtilage

DEL Written 
Reps

Refuse Dismissed 20/01/2016 No

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6a 15/08809/FUL : Roundponds Farm Shurnhold Melksham Wiltshire
	15.08809.FUL - Location Plan
	15.08809.FUL - Aerial Map

	6b 15/12584/FUL - Land adjacent to 9 Clay Close, Dilton Marsh
	15.12584.FUL - Location Plan
	15.12584.FUL - Aerial Map

	7 Planning Appeals Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 16 MARCH 2016 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr John Knight (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Dennis Drewett, 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Roy While and 
Cllr Jerry Wickham (Substitute)

Also  Present:

Cllr Pat Aves

11 Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Graham Payne (substituted by 
Cllr Jerry Wickham).

12 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2016 were presented.

Resolved:

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held
on 3 February 2016.

13 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman reported a permanent change of committee membership as 
agreed at the last Council meeting on 23 February 2016 whereby Cllr Horace 
Prickett had been replaced by Cllr Graham Payne.

14 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.



15 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 

No formal questions had been received for this meeting.

16 Planning Applications

The Committee considered the following applications:

15/08809/FUL : Roundponds Farm Shurnhold Melksham Wiltshire

15/12584/FUL - Land adjacent to 9 Clay Close, Dilton Marsh

17 15/08809/FUL : Roundponds Farm Shurnhold Melksham Wiltshire

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report that recommended that 
the application be approved with conditions.

Mr. Clive Taylor and Mr. Mark Sullivan spoke in objection to the 
application; and Mr. Jake Stentiford spoke in support of the application.

In the absence of the local members, Cllr Jonathon Seed began the 
debate.

Issues discussed in the course of the presentation and debate included: 
the use of the land in the context of the site history; the potential visual 
impact upon the surrounding area; the highway and access 
considerations and potential impact on amenity. Also discussed were 
solar farms, the use of the generators and the need to separate the 
purpose of operation of the two; the frequency of use of the generator; 
the environmental impact on the surrounding area and emissions from 
the generator which could be the equivalence of 500 diesel cars running; 

Cllr Jonathon Seed proposed, subsequently seconded by Cllr Roy While 
that the Committee should approve the application as per the officer’s 
recommendations detailed in the report.

In questioning the Senior Planning Officer, the Committee sought clarity 
on Core Policy 48/58/51 and its relevance and compliance with the 
application before the Committee, health concerns and the assessment 
of air quality, why the application was not considered as a Schedule 1 
EIA Development, the heat generating capacity in relation to the 



established threshold of 300 megawatts, quality of input from Highways 
and vehicular movement for the delivering of fuel to power the generator

In response to the above, the Senior Planning Officer reiterated that the 
sole purpose of the generator was to provide backup power to the 
National Grid in periods of high demand. He explained that the 
application was not Schedule 1 EIA Development applicable because it 
did not involve a thermal power station and the associated combustion. 

The generating power of the generator was confirmed as 10 megawatts 
with the delivery of fuel for powering the generator estimated as once a 
month.

Resolved to grant permission subject to the following conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission.

REASON:   To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

2 The existing hedgerow (and hedgerow trees) along the northern 
boundary of the site as shown on the Landscape Proposals plan 
YOR_2567_03 Rev-F shall be protected during construction in 
accordance with BS 5837:2012 and shall not be removed without the 
prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: In the interests of biodiversity and landscape.

3 The hedgerows to be planted on the southern and western boundaries of 
the site, as shown on the Landscape Proposals plan YOR_2567_03 Rev-
F, shall be planted in accordance with a schedule to be submitted and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority and shall be protected and 
maintained in accordance with the specification provided on the said plan 
for a period of no less than 30 years. 

REASON: In the interests of biodiversity and landscape. To ensure the 
newly planted hedgerows are protected and maintained for a period of at 
least 30 years, after which they would be protected by the Hedgerow 
Regulations 1997.

4 No external lighting shall be installed on site until plans showing the type 
of light appliance, the height and position of fitting, illumination levels and 
light spillage have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The lighting approved shall be installed and 
shall be maintained in accordance with the approved details.



REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the area and to minimise 
unnecessary light spillage above and outside the development.

5 The development shall not be first brought into use until plans showing 
any bunding required within the compound to accord with legislation in 
respect of pollution control have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning authority, and such facilities have been 
constructed and completed in accordance with plans.

REASON: To prevent pollution of the water environment,

6 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: 

Location Plan received on 24 September 2015
449-03-A received on 18 January 2016
449-04 received on 24 September 2015
449-05 received on 24 September 2015
449-06 received on 24 September 2015
449-07 received on 24 September 2015
449-08 received on 24 September 2015
YOR,2567_03 received on 18 January 2016

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning.

7 INFORMATIVES:

The applicant should note that under the terms of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and the Conservation of Habitats 
and Species Regulations 2010 (as amended) it is an offence to disturb or 
harm any protected species, or to damage or disturb their habitat or 
resting place.  Please note that this consent does not override the 
statutory protection afforded to any such species.  In the event that your 
proposals could potentially affect a protected species you should seek 
the advice of a suitably qualified and experienced ecologist and consider 
the need for a licence from Natural England prior to commencing works.  
Please visit the following websites for more information: 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/biodiversityanddeve
lopment.htm

https://www.gov.uk/protected-species-and-sites-how-to-review-planning-
proposals

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/biodiversityanddevelopment.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/biodiversityanddevelopment.htm
https://www.gov.uk/protected-species-and-sites-how-to-review-planning-


The Environment Agency invites the applicants' attention to the following 
link for further advice/information on oil storage regulations:

https://www.gov.uk/oil-storage-regulations-and-safety/overview

Recorded Vote

The above decision was the subject of a recorded vote, recorded as 
follows:

For the decision (5):
Councillors Andrew Davis, Dennis Drewett, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jonathon 
Seed and Cllr Roy While.

Against the decision (4):
Councillors Trevor Carbin, Ernie Clark, John Knight and Magnus 
Macdonald. 

Abstention (2):
Councillors Christopher Newbury and Jerry Wickham.

18 15/12584/FUL - Land adjacent to 9 Clay Close, Dilton Marsh

The Planning Officer presented the report which recommended that the 
application be approved with conditions.

Cllr Alison Irving, Dilton Marsh Parish Council spoke in objection to the 
application.

Cllr Jerry Wickham spoke as the local member.

Issues discussed in the course of the presentation and debate included: 
the Highway, environmental issues and reasons for which the application 
was previously rejected; safety concerns in relation to the volume of 
traffic in the area.

Cllr Jerry Wickham proposed, subsequently seconded by Cllr Pip Ridout 
that the application be refused.

In questioning the Planning Officer, the Committee sought clarity on the 
ownership of the land, whether the appropriate procedure had been 
followed in notifying the owners of 7 Clay Close and how the application 
now satisfied Highways concerns originally raised.

https://www.gov.uk/oil-storage-regulations-and-safety/overview


The Area Team Leader informed members regarding ownership that an 
applicant for planning permission did not need to be the owner of the 
land subject of a planning application and the consent of a person who 
has an interest in the land was not required.  For planning permission 
though applicants were legally obliged to notify , under Section 66 of the 
Act and this had been confirmed by the applicant by means of certificate 
B submitted which was signed on 20 November 2015 as the notice being 
served on 7 Clay Close.

In response to the Highway query from members, the Area Team Leader 
explained that plans submitted along with applications were sufficient for 
the Highways Officer to comment on and as such the Highways Officer 
recommended no objection as the reasons for initial refusal had now 
been overcome. 

Members were also informed by the Chairman that the Highways officer 
was present to take any questions

On the suggestion that a site visit should be undertaken, it was confirmed 
that all Members bar one had visited the area in question at least once 
within the last twelve months and were therefore sufficiently familiar with 
the site. 

Having been put to the vote, the meeting:

Resolved to refuse permission based on the following reasons:

1. Vehicles resulting from the proposed development by entering, leaving 
and standing within B3099 (a Class B road) and the High Street, at a 
point where visibility from and of such vehicles would be restricted, would 
impede, endanger and inconvenience other road users to the detriment 
of highway safety.  The proposed access lies in close proximity to the 
railway bridge and the visibility of a vehicle exiting the proposed site 
would be impeded by traffic coming from under the bridge. The exiting 
from the access is not a suitable connection to the highway which is safe 
for all road users. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Core 
Policy CP61 of the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy 2015 and the NPPF.

2. The proposed new dwelling through its position, mass, height, scale and 
design being sited within close proximity of neighbouring garden and 
dwelling of 7 Clay Close would result in an unacceptable form of 
development due to its domineering and intrusive impact and 
overshadowing effect upon the occupiers on the neighbouring property 



which would adversely effect the enjoyment of their amenity area and 
dwelling.  It is also considered to appear at odds with the existing 
character and appearance of the area.  The development would be 
contrary to CP57 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy (2015) and the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

19 Planning Appeals Update Report

A report was presented which updated the Committee on appeal 
decisions and appeals pending since the last report to Committee. 

Resolved:

1. To receive and note the Planning Appeals Update Report.

2. That further information  be presented in the next appeals 
update report regarding the appeal decisions on the following 
applications:

Application  No. Address

14/10213/CLP Sandridge Park House
Sandridge Hill
Sandridge Common
Melksham
Wiltshire
SN12 7QU

15/01975/PNCOU Tiled Barn
Haygrove Farm & Nurseries
44 Lower Westwood
Bradford On Avon
Wiltshire
BA15 2AR

15/03555/PNCOU Oakley Farm
Lower Woodrow
Forest
Melksham
Wiltshire
SN12 7RB

15/03564/PNCOU The Store
Conkwell
Winsley
Bradford on Avon
Wiltshire



20 Urgent Items

There were no Urgent Items.

(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.50 p.m.)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Shirley Agyeman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718089, e-mail Shirley.Agyeman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


